

City of Harrisonburg, Virginia

Department of Planning & Community Development

Engineering

Planning & Zoning

Building Inspections

409 South Main Street
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801
(540) 432-7700 / FAX (540) 432-7777
www.harrisonburgva.gov/community-development

To: Eric Campbell, City Manager

From: Adam Fletcher, Director - Department of Planning and Community Development; and

Harrisonburg Planning Commission

Date: January 8, 2019

Re: Rezoning - 110 Old South High Street & 70 South High Street (R-3/M-1 to B-1C)

Summary:

Public hearing to consider a request from Community Mennonite Church to rezone 1.29 +/- acres from R-3, Medium Density Residential District and M-1, General Industrial District to B-1C, Central Business District Conditional. The properties are addressed as 110 Old South High Street, 70 South High Street and 163 and 166 West Water Street and are identified as tax map parcels 25-C-11 and 35-X-14, 15.

Background:

Community Mennonite Church is located on the northeast corner of South High Street and West Water Street at 70 South High Street. City records show that a church first appears on this property in the 1907 Sanborn map. (The previous 1902 Sanborn map does not show the church.) The property consists of two parcels, one parcel is zoned R-3, Medium Density Residential District and the other is zoned M-1, General Industrial District. The property line also runs directly through the church building; therefore, both the property and the building are split zoned between R-3 and M-1.

In 2007, Community Mennonite Church purchased the property across West Water Street, addressed as 110 Old South High Street, commonly known as the Dean House, to use as assembly space for Sunday school and other church related activities. This property is zoned R-3, which allows a church use by-right. In 2008, the church obtained a change of use permit from a residential use to an assembly use for the Dean House; parking for the use was provided at the 70 South High Street location. In September 2018, Community Mennonite Church applied for a building permit to change the use of the Dean House from assembly to a mixed use building for assembly and residential, with the intent of creating a residential dwelling on the second floor of the building. In the R-3 zoning district, mixed use buildings are permitted uses, however there are specific minimum lot size requirements that must be met for each use. In this case, the dwelling use would require 6,000 square feet of lot area and the assembly use for the church would require 6,000 square feet of lot area; thus totaling a need for 12,000 square feet of lot area to allow the two uses on the site. The Dean House property has a lot area of 11,479+/- square feet; therefore, the building permit for the change of use to mixed use could not be approved.

The Comprehensive Plan designates this area as Mixed Use. The Mixed Use designation includes both existing and proposed areas for mixed use. Mixed Use areas shown on the Land Use Guide map are intended to combine residential and non-residential uses in neighborhoods, where the different uses are finely mixed instead of separated. Mixed Use can take the form of a single building, a single parcel, a city block, or entire neighborhoods. Quality architectural design features and strategic placement of green spaces for large scale developments will ensure development compatibility of a mixed use neighborhood with the surrounding area. These areas are prime candidates for "live-work" and traditional neighborhood developments (TND). Live-work developments combine residential and commercial uses allowing people

to both live and work in the same area. The scale and massing of buildings is an important consideration when developing in Mixed Use areas. Commercial uses would be expected to have an intensity equivalent to a Floor Area Ratio of at least 0.4, although the City does not measure commercial intensity in that way.

Downtown is an existing area that exhibits and is planned to continue to contain a mix of land uses. The downtown Mixed Use area often has no maximum residential density, however, development should take into consideration the services and resources that are available (such as off-street parking) and plan accordingly. Residential density in Mixed Use areas outside of downtown should be around 24 dwelling units per acre, and all types of residential units are permitted: single-family detached, single-family attached (duplexes and townhomes), and multi-family buildings. Large scale developments, which include multi-family buildings are encouraged to include single-family detached and/or attached dwellings.

The following land uses are located on and adjacent to the property:

Site: 110 Old South High Street, Religious assembly use, zoned R-3

70 South High Street, Religious, assembly use, zoned R-3 and M-1

North: Rosetta Stone, zoned B-1; and multifamily dwelling units and a private parking lot; zoned

R-3

<u>East:</u> Rosetta Stone, zoned B-1; and private parking lot, zoned B-1C

South: Duplex dwelling units, zoned R-3

West: Across South High Street, Dwelling units, zoned R-3

Key Issues:

Community Mennonite Church (the Church) is requesting to rezone three parcels located on the northeast and southeast corners of the intersection of West Water Street with Old South High Street and South High Street, from R-3, Medium Density Residential District and M-1, General Industrial District to B-1C, Central Business District Conditional.

The property addressed as 110 Old South High Street, known as the Dean House, is currently used by Community Mennonite Church for Sunday school and other church related activities. These uses take place on the first floor of the building. The applicants desire to renovate and use the second floor of the building for residential purposes. Although both uses are permitted in the R-3 zoning district, the lot size is not sufficient to support both uses in the R-3 district; therefore, the applicants are requesting a rezoning to B-1, which does not have minimum lot size requirements.

During conversations with staff regarding a rezoning, staff noted that the B-1 by-right uses described in Section 10-3-84 of the Zoning Ordinance states:

(5) Religious, educational, charitable and benevolent institutional uses which do not provide housing facilities.

Staff believes religious, educational, charitable and benevolent institutional uses should be allowed to provide non-transient housing in the same structure or on the same property just like all other by right uses in the B-1 district. Thus, staff will be proposing an ordinance amendment to Section 10-3-84 (5) to remove the language *which do not provide housing facilities*. (Note: The noted Zoning Ordinance amendment will be heard as a separate agenda item during this month's agenda.)

Also, during the rezoning conversation with the applicant, staff suggested that they might want to consider also rezoning their other parcels, located at 70 South High Street, which are zoned R-3 and M-1

respectively. A rezoning to B-1 would alleviate some setback issues with the church building as well as make the use conforming to the zoning regulations. Religious uses are not a by right use within the M-1 district.

With this rezoning request, the applicant has proffered the following (written verbatim):

• The properties identified as tax map parcels 25-C-11, 35-X-14, and 35-X-15, shall provide at least 25 off-street parking spaces, which may be located on one or any combination of the three properties. Any use on each identified parcel may use the parking spaces proffered herein.

The proffer binds the three parcels together through parking; therefore, as long as there are always 25 parking spaces provided on one or any combination of the three parcels, then the Church is meeting the proffer. If in the future, the Church desired to sell a portion of any of the three parcels to another party, this may be done. The proffer related to parking creates a level of certainty that if other uses are desired for this site, then the plan for off-street parking will have to be considered and accommodated in some way. If a future development were desired for these properties, where structures used all of the physical space of the parcels, a rezoning would be necessary to remove the proffer. At that point in time, the City may have a better plan or infrastructure in place to accommodate the noted type of development.

Currently, there are 48 off-street parking spaces located on the property at 70 South High Street and at least two off-street parking spaces available at 110 Old South High Street. Community Mennonite Church has an agreement with Rosetta Stone for shared parking; where Rosetta Stone utilizes spaces on the church property throughout the week and then the Church uses Rosetta Stone's 25 off-street parking spaces on Sunday. There is also parking available along South High Street within City right-of-way and the Water Street parking deck is one block to the east. (See exhibit A)

Along with the operation of the Church, Community Preschool operates within the building at 70 South High Street. The preschool occupies approximately 785 square feet of the building's space and offers a morning and afternoon (every other day) preschool. The proffer of 25 off-street parking spaces helps to ensure that parking is available throughout the week for persons working within in the Church, for the preschool use, and for uses within the Dean House at 110 Old South High Street.

As previously stated, the Comprehensive Plan designates these properties as Mixed Use, which is intended to combine residential and non-residential uses in neighborhoods, where the different uses are finely mixed instead of separated. Mixed Use can take the form of a single building, a single parcel, a city block, or entire neighborhoods. Downtown is an existing area that exhibits, and is planned to continue to contain, a mix of land uses.

A church has been established at this location for more than 100 years and Community Mennonite Church continues to grow at this location. The Mixed Use designation of the Comprehensive Plan supports the request to rezone these parcels to B-1 for the intended uses.

Staff recommends approval of the rezoning request.

Environmental Impact:

N/A

Fiscal Impact:

N/A

Prior Actions:

Alternatives:

- (a) Recommend approval of the rezoning request as submitted; or
- (b) Recommend denial of the request.

Community Engagement:

As required, the request was published in the local newspaper twice advertising for Planning Commission's public hearing and twice advertising for City Council's public hearing. The advertisement was published as shown below:

Rezoning - 110 Old South High Street & 70 South High Street (R-3/M-1 to B-1)

Public hearing to consider a request from Community Mennonite Church to rezone 1.29 +/- acres from R-3, Medium Density Residential District and M-1, General Industrial District to B-1, Central Business District. The Zoning Ordinance states that the R-3, Medium Density Residential District is intended for medium density residential development and other uses intended to respect the residential character, which are aesthetically compatible within the district by means of architectural expression, landscaping, and restrained traffic flow. The residential density ranges for R-3 are single-family, 6,000 sq. ft. minimum; duplex, 4,000 sq. ft/unit; townhouses, 2,000 sq. ft. minimum per unit; other uses, 6,000 sq. ft. minimum and by special use permit multi-family, 3,000 sq. ft. minimum per unit. The M-1, General Industrial District is intended primarily for manufacturing, processing, storage, and distribution activities, which are not properly associated with, nor compatible with, residential and institutional development. No minimum lot size restrictions exist in the M-1, General Industrial District. The B-1, Central Business District is intended as an urban and regional center for the conduct of commercial, financial, professional and governmental activities to which the public requires direct and frequent access. No minimum lot size or setback restrictions exist in the B-1, Central Business District. The Comprehensive Plan designates this area as Mixed Use. This designation includes both existing and proposed areas for mixed use. Mixed Use areas shown on the Land Use Guide map are intended to combine residential and non-residential uses in neighborhoods, where the different uses are finely mixed instead of separated. Mixed Use can take the form of a single building, a single parcel, a city block, or entire neighborhoods. Quality architectural design features and strategic placement of green spaces for large scale developments will ensure development compatibility of a mixed use neighborhood with the surrounding area. These areas are prime candidates for "live-work" and traditional neighborhood developments (TND). Live-work developments combine residential and commercial uses allowing people to both live and work in the same area. The scale and massing of buildings is an important consideration when developing in Mixed Use areas. Commercial uses would be expected to have an intensity equivalent to a Floor Area Ratio of at least 0.4, although the City does not measure commercial intensity in that way. The downtown Mixed Use area often has no maximum residential density, however, development should take into consideration the services and resources that are available (such as off-street parking) and plan accordingly. Residential density in Mixed Use areas outside of downtown should be around 24 dwelling units per acre, and all types of residential units are permitted: single-family detached, single-family attached (duplexes and townhomes), and multi-family buildings. Large scale developments, which include multi-family buildings are encouraged to include single-family detached and/or attached dwellings. The properties are addressed as 110 Old South High Street, 70 South High Street and 163 and 166 West Water Street and are identified as tax map parcels 25-C-11 and 35-X-14, 15.

In addition, adjoining property owners were notified of the public hearing; the property was posted with signage advertising the request; and a notice was provided on the City's website at https://www.harrisonburgva.gov/public-hearings.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends alternative (a) approval of the rezoning request as submitted.

Attachments:

- 1. Extract (4 pages)
- 2. Site maps (2 pages)
- 3. Exhibit A (1 page)
- 4. Application, applicant letter, and supporting documents (8 pages)

Review:

Planning Commission recommended (4-0) alternative (a) approval of the rezoning request as submitted.